Pursuant to the Regulation 30 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulation, 2015, we would like to inform you that in the Board 

Meeting held today i.e. Saturday, June 21, 2025 has transacted the following business: 

1. Approved to Increase the Authorised Capital of the Company from Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores 

Only) divided into Rs. 25,00,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One Only) each into 26,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Six Crores Only) divided into 26,00,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One Only) each subject to 

approval of shareholders of the Company. 

2. Approved to create, issue, offer and allot upto 2,29,51,550 (Two Crores Twenty-Nine Lakhs Fifty-One Thousand 

Five Hundred and Fifty) warrants each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of 

the Company, having a face value of INR 1/- (Rupee One only) within the period of 18 (eighteen months) in 

accordance with the applicable laws ("Warrants") at a price of Rs. 18.25/- (Eighteen Rupees and Twenty-Five Paise 

Only) each payable in cash (“Warrant Issue Price”), aggregating up to Rs. 41,88,65,788 /- (Rupees Forty-One 

Crores Eighty-Eight Lakhs Sixty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty-Eight Only) to the Promoters of the 

Company (as listed in Annexure-I here in) by way of preferential issue in accordance with the provisions of Section 

42 and Section 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("Act") read with Companies (Prospectus and

[...]

1/- (Rupee One Only) ("Equity Share(s)") each at a price 
(including the Warrant Subscription Price and the Warrant Exercise Price) 
of Rs. 18.25/- (Eighteen Rupees and Twenty-Five Paise Only) each payable 

in cash (“Warrant Issue Price”), aggregating up to Rs. 41,88,65,788 /- 

(Rupees Forty-One Crores Eighty-Eight Lakhs Sixty-Five Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Eighty-Eight Only). (Total Issue Size) 

The price of the warrants has been determined in accordance with the ICDR 
Regulations. The preferential issue will be undertaken for cash 
Consideration. 

An amount equivalent to 25% of the Warrant Issue Price shall be payable